[Accept and Expend Bequest from Lelia Boroughs -- Mayor's Fund for the Homeless]

Resolution accepting bequest by the late Lelia Boroughs, authorizing its expenditure by the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless for the purpose of assisting San Francisco's homeless and extending appreciation to Ms. Boroughs for her gift.

WHEREAS, Lelia Boroughs, a resident of San Francisco, provided in her Will, dated July 18, 2002, that her real property, including her residence at 1805 Pine Street, Unit 22, San Francisco was to be given to the City and County of San Francisco for use as a shelter or residence for the homeless; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Boroughs' Will further provided that if this purpose was "impractical or not feasible" then her property was to "be used where the need is greatest for the City and County of San Francisco, as determined by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, or other appropriate governing body of the City and County of San Francisco, according to law"; and

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency has advised that it is not practical or feasible to convert a single apartment in San Francisco into a shelter or residence for the homeless; and

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency has advised that the greatest need in San Francisco, consistent with the intent of the will of Ms. Boroughs to provide for the homeless, is to sell the property at 1805 Pine Street, and to deposit the proceeds into the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless, established under San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-106; now, therefore, be it

23

24

25

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors finds that it is not practical or feasible to convert a single apartment in San Francisco into a shelter or residence for the homeless; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors finds that the greatest need in San Francisco, consistent with Ms. Borough's intent, is to sell the property at 1805 Pine Street in probate and to deposit the proceeds into the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors requests that the Superior Court approve the sale of the property at 1805 Pine Street in probate and authorize the payment of the proceeds, less reasonable and required expenses as determined by the Court, to the City and County of San Francisco for deposit into the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors accepts the proceeds from the sale of the property at 1805 Pine Street and authorizes the deposit of the proceeds into the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to Lelia Boroughs for her generous gift to the City and County for the benefit of the City's homeless people.

Recommended:

Executive Director

Human Services Agency

Approved:

Approved:

Controller

Human Services Agency



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120002

Date Passed: February 07, 2012

Resolution accepting bequest by the late Leila Boroughs, authorizing its expenditure by the Mayor's fund for the homeless for the purpose of assisting San Francisco's homeless and extending appreciation to Ms. Boroughs for her gift.

February 01, 2012 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 07, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and

Wiener

Excused: 1 - Campos

File No. 120002

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/7/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved